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CORAM: 

THE I-ION' BLE SHRI B.N. SOM, VICE...CHAIRNAN 
AND 

THE FN 0 3LE SHRI M.R.MOHANTY, MEMBER(JUDICIAL) 
... 

Sri Prahallad Behera, 61. yrs., 
S/o. late Sridhar Behera, 
Vi11/PO... Kahalpur, Via Kanakpur 
IDis t..-Jagats ingh;ur 

see 	 Aoplicant 
By the Advocates 	 Mr.P.Ka'adhj 

- VERSUS 

Union of Thdia represented by it's 
Director General of Posts, Dak Bhawan, 
Sansad Maig, New De1hi110 001 

Chief Post Master General (Orissa Circle), 
At/PO_ Bhubaneswar, Dist_ *iurda7 51031 

Superintendent of Post OfEices, cuttack 
South Division, At: P.K.Parija Marg 
POuttack G.P.O., Dist.Outtack753001 

00* 	 Respondents 
By the Advocates 	 Mr.J.(.Nayak, A.S.C. 

ORDER 

I.B.N.SOM, VICE_CHAIRMAN: Aiy1jcant (Shrj Prahallad 

Behera) a retired Sub Post Master of Tlyndakura Sub Post 

OfEice has in"oked the jurisdiction of this Tribunal 

being aggrieved by the action of the Respondents Department 

in serving charge..meno on him for acts of omission and 

commission, which took place during the years 1991 to 

1995..96. His main grievance is that the Respondents, knowing 

fully well that he is innocent, had issued charesheet to 

him after iaose of 7 to 8 years in respect of certain 

incidents which had occurred then and just on the eve of his 

retirement, ard received by him four months after his re-tiieietl 
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The facts of the case are that Respondent No.4 

served a charge merro dated 26.4 .2001 contajnjnci four 

articles 	• f charge in connection with 

fradulent tran;ctions in 32 TD/MIS/SB Acts • and that during 

the relevant period he had worked as Deputy Post Master, 

Jagats inghpur B.C. and/or as Sub Post Master TyndaIara S.C. 
h is 

On account ofLcontribu tory negligence the Department was 

alleged to have sutt.ajrd a loss to the tune of Rs.5O4. 211.50 

and thereby the applicant had failed to maintain devotioh 

to duty and acted in a nnrier unbecoming on the part of a 

Government servant and th.is had violated the provisions 

of Rulc-3(I)(ij) and (iii) of CCS(Cdut) Rules, 1964. 

The applicant has assailed the chargesheet on 

several gxouns. Firstly, that the fraud in those 32 TD/MI3/ 

S.3.Accounts took place because of the carelessness on the 

part of Responcltit No .3, who had allowed the principal 

offender, i.e., Shri Maheswar Behera,.to remain in charge of 

Tyndakura and Kris hhanandapu r SOs,, for over two decades, 

till he breathed his last. Secondly, that the transactions 

relating to charge No.1 took place in the year 1998, 

transactions relating to charge N6.2 took place in January, 

1999, Charge 1b.3 relates to transactions durin February 

to April,1999, Charge No.4 relates to the year 1991 to 1996; 

nd that in none of those cases, he has been fou nd to be 

directly responsible for the commission of fraud by Shri 

Maheswar Behera. Thirdly, that in terms of D.G. P&T letter 

lb .6/19/7 2-Disc.I dated 29.11.1992, no major penalty could 

be imposed for any indidence or occurrence of irregularity 

or negligence in the diScharge of official duties unless a 



dishonest motive is e-stablished and n sath al1gacjori 
brought 

/against him. It is his further case that since the 

allegation of contributory negligence has been brought 

against him, the chargesheet framed and served on him 

under Ru1e 	of CC:(CC) ules is in violation of the 

said instmctjons of the Respondent Department.Fther it is 

the case of the applicant that the charge-memo having 

been issued four days before his retirement was in violation 

of the circular No.7 4/88_Vjg. Pt. dated 3.5.1995 issued 

by the Department, wherein it was menticed that the Fbn'ble 

Kiter of State (C) had taken serious view of delay in 

serving charge-sheet and had called upon the officers to 

avoid serving of charge-sheet just on the e'ie of retirement 

as that would adveely reflect on the working of the 

Department. On that ground also, this charge..memo is liable 

to be quashed. 

4 • 	With regard t Charge No • 4, which rel ates to 

certain transactions which took place during the year 1991 

to 1996, the pr±ncipal off ender had been convicted y an 

appropriate Court of Lai and that the subsidiary offenders 

were dealt with under Rule-16 of CCS(CCA)Rj105 for their 

negligence, but in his case by issuing a charge-sheet under 

Ru 1 e- 1.4 of CCS  (C(::A) Ru 1 es, the Res p0 ndents have no t only 

violated the instructions of D.G .P0 ts, but have also 

exposed their bias 	and rnala fide. 

4. 	It is the further case of the ap2licant that he 

had asked for a number of documents, which wre refused by 

the Inquiry Off icer(iri si-tort 1.0.) on some ott or the 

other. For the above reasons, the applicant has submitted 



x"V - t - 

that it is a fit Case for juiicia1 intervention and 

in Consequence thereof, nne ,i re-. 3 is 1 iabl e to be qu as hed/ 

set aside. 

6. 	The Respondents have opposed the pra7er of the 

applicant by filing a detailed counter. Their case is that 

it is true that Shri Maheswar Behera had committed fraud 

in several TD/MIS/Si3 Accounts 	which ca 	11ghtonly 

on 13..1999 after his death. when his past work as S.P.M. 

(rishnandapur SO and P.PM, 2'ndaiwra SO were verified, 

it was pointed out that the Department had sustained a loss 

to the tune of R.5,34, 211.50 and in the circumstances, the 

matter was referred to the Superintendent of Police, CBI/ 

SPE. also. In the departmental investigation, the applicant 

was also identified as one of the subsidiary offenders 

and that the C31, after completion of the intestigation 

had recornrriendecl departmental action against the applicant. 

Again, when the applicant was working as ).? .M. Jagatsinghpii 

N.O., Shri 13ij ay iümar Singh, the then P .\. Nal ibar S.O. 

committed fraud in S .13 .:ccounts in which the applicant 

contri*itec1 lapse as Supervisor. Taking all the aspects 

into consjderatLn and the gravity of offence committed 

by the applicant as DP M, Jag ats ing hpu r and SPM, Tyndaku ra 

SO, it was decided to proceed against him under Rule_14 

of CCS(CRuies. It is in this background, the Respondents 

have prayed for dismissal of this 0 .A • being devoid of 

merit. 

7 • 	 have heard the learned counsel for the parties 

and perused the materials placed before us. 

In support of his contentions, the learned counsel 

for the applicant has placed reliance on the fol1owir 
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decisions: 

1998(1) (CAT) AISLJ Page 383 to 336 
(Shrj .C.Braachary vs. The Chief 
Secretary & Ors.) 

1994(1) ATJ Page..496 - 497 
(Shri Satish Chandra vs. UOI & Ors.) 
1986(4)  SLR Page 471 
(Virendra Prasac3 vs. U.0.I & Ors.) 

1996 SC(AIR) Page 1655..58 
(State of U.?. vs. 	ishna pandey) 

The Respondents have also relied on the following 

decisions in support of their contentions: 

AISLJ - 2000(2) CAT, Bangalore, Page-445 
(Chandra Sediar Putur vs. Telecom District 
Manager & Ors.) 

AIR 1998 SC, Page...2709 (Union of India vs. 
B.Dev ) 

AIR 1994  SC  2175 
(State of M.P. vs. L.P.Tiwarl) 

4 	AIR 1993  SC  P 	1488 
(D.D.A. vs. i.C.urana) 

The Respondents, relying on the decision in the 

case of State of M.P. vs. L.P.Tjwarj (supra) have stated 

that service of article of charge is not a ConditIon 

precedent; and that putting it in transmission within the 

period is suff ic lent compi lance • The same v i9w was taken 

by the Ibn' ble Apex Court in the case of D .1) .A vs. FI.('-'* 

iurana that "actial service oe charge sheet is not a 

part of decision making process". So, they have pleaded 

that since they ha despatched the chargesheet on 

26.4.2001, legally, the service of charge_sheet on the 
U) 

applicant was complete. The main thrust of/,the applicant 

on the other hand.)  is that by serving the charge...sheet 

on the verge of his retirement, the Respondents have 

violated their own instructions issued by the D .G .POStS 

V 
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on 3.5.1995. Secondly, that serving of charge sheet on 

the verge of retirement renders it illegal and is liable 

to be quashed as decided in the case of K.0 .Brahrnacharj 

vs • The Chief Secretary(supra). in the that case, the 

charge-sheet was issued to the applicaht just four days 

prior to his retirement on the basis of an allegation... 

incident that had taken place during 1968-78. It was held 

that such an action would Constitute colourahie exercise 

of power. It was also held that such action aimed at 

allowing the Respondents to hide behind Clause...2(a) of 

Rule-9 to evade Clause-2(ii)(b) of Rule-.9 of CCS(Pension) 

Rules. The TriInal was then of the view that both the 

Clauses 2(2) (a) and 2(2) (b) of Rule..9 should be read 

together and any charge..sheot issued against the Government 

servant, who is just awaiting his superannuation should 

also be subject to the scrutiny of Clause...2(b) of Rule9 

of CCS(Pension) Rules,1972 and initiation of disciplinary 

proceedings would WA inproper if institLted without 

obtaining the sanction of the President and without ensuring 

the charge-incident is not a stale by four years as 

stipulated in C1ause2(b) of Rule.9. It was also held by 

the Tribunal that in order to cons ider a departmental 

proceeding initiated before retirement to be a deemed 

proceeding under this Rule, it should be one jnstjthted 

well before the date of superannuation. 

8. 	In the instant case also the transactions and/or 

alleged misconduct on the part of the applicant having been 

place much before four years of his retirement, i.e., 

during the period from 1991 to 1999, the applicant is 

entitled to reliefs as prayed for by him in this O.A. 
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1-bwever, we would like to observe that in the instant 

case the events took place not far before his retirement, 

but within four years of his retirement so far as 

charge Nos. 1, 2 and 3 are concerned, although in case of 

charge No .4, the incident took place bebeen the years 

1991-96. lbwever, it cannot be said to be a case similar 

to one as in the case of i(.C.Brahxnachari's case(supra). 

Fbwerer, one striking aspect of this case is that the 

applicant has been charge.sheeted for alleged contributory 

negligence. The plea of the applicant is that in terms 

of D.G.(P&T)  letter NO.6/19/72...DisC. 1 dated 29.12.1972, 

no major penalty lies on the ground of gross irregularity 

and negligence in the discharge of ofEicial duties, if 

it is not out of dishonest motive. It is not the case of 

the Respondents that the applicant neglected his work and/or 

committed certain irregularity out of dishonest motive. 

That being the case, in terrrs of D .G .(P&T) instructions 

as referred to earlier, we agree that it was not a. case 

to be considered for imposition of major penalty. It is 

now the law of the land that the pension is not a bounty, 

ut the most valuable property earned by a Government 

servant for his years of service and that pension is a 

deferred wage . It is because of this, the valuable 

property of a pensioner, the President can either withld 

or withdraw a part or whole of pension only on the ground 

of grave  misconduct or negligence resulting in loss to 

the public exchequer. 

9. 	Thirdly, that an offence/misconduct which does 

not come under the airbit of major penalty cannot be 
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characterized as grave misconduct or the loss to the 

Government Cannot be arrogated to a 'ovt. sersiant, 

unless the responsibility could be directly fixed and 

the quantum of loss due to that individual's negligence 

could be exactly determined. In this case no such action, 

as is apparent from the record, has been taken by the 

Respondents to say ur to howinuch of the financial loss 

sustained by the Government was attributable to the 

applicant. 

The applicant has assailed the initiation of 

the disciplinary proceeding against him on the ground of 

delay and that the decision to initiate major penalty 

action for alleged negligence in duty is violative of the 

Govt.' s instructions contained in 

Ordinarily the Courts/ 

Tribunals should not in te rf e re in the matte r concerning 

disciplinary proceeding at the thresho1/inter1ocutory 

stage, unless it involves certain peculiar faccs and 

ciraimstances, as enunciated by their Lordships of the 

I-bnble Supreme Court in the case of B.C.Chaturredj 

(1996 5C(: (L&$ C eo). In this case, the disciplinary 

proceeding is aimed at withholding either in part or in 

full the pe ns ion of the applicant. P0 ns ion has al re ady 

been declared to be a valuable property of a pensioner, 

which cannàt be snatched away, except without the 

President being satisfied that the -pensioner is guilty 

of grave misconduct or he has caused pecuniary loss to 

the public exchequer. As it is a pensioner, who is before 

us and crying for justice, it will be inept on our part 

I 
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not to hear him on the ground that disciplinary matters 

are not sustainable to judicial scrutiny normally. The 

allegation against the applicant is that cause of lack 

of efficient Supervision on his part, fraud could be 

perpetrated in certain D/MIS/.B.ACcounts in those to 

post offices. But so far as applicant is concerned, his 

responsibility has not either been quantified in terms 

of money value or in any other form. In other words, it 

has been a failure in supervision on the part of the 

applicant not amounting to sabotage, but in the nature of 

inefEiciency. Rule9 ertpowers the President right to 

touch the pension of a pensioner, only if he has caused 

pecuniary loss to the ehequer by his deliberate 

negligence punctuad with dishonest motive. Not a single 

shisper is made in the Memorandum of charges that the 

applicant had enriched himself by showing negligence to 

his work. On the other hand, it has been argued on behalf 

of the applicant that he was befool by another functionary 

of the Post OfEices, i.e., princial offender, who has 

since expired. It is also not the case of the Respondents 

that the deceased Govt. servant was not the prncipal 

offender. Further, as per the decis ion of the Gove rnment 

of India, the act of negligence not perforued with 

dishonest motive does not warrant initiation of major 

penalty proceeding. It would be too harsh if for a 

minor offence, the Respondents1)epartnnt seek to recomm3nd 

reduction in pension of a pensioner, li the applicant 

he rein • Needless to say that the Governnnt is bound by 

the procedure prescribed by itself. Otherwise, it will 

L 
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the e nd of the rules of law. 

Another aspect of the case is that the applicant 

whose pension is now sought to be interfered with was 

allowed to complete his full official career and during 

that period the Respondents..Departhsnt had found no tine 

to seek his accountability. 

This Bsnch in recent past, in the case of 

Satyabadi 3arik vs. Lkion of India & Ors. (0.?.No.552/31 - 

disposed of on 12.10.2004) observed as under. 

,.. 1ith such serious and grave charges 
brought against the applicant, it was 
probably a case for suspension of the 
official concerned. Not only that no 
such action was t4J3n, but the applicant 
was rewarded from time to time by giving 
him first upgradation under Q.T.B.P.. 
and 3-C.R.  and thereafter, promotion to 
the s urnmit of the cadre, i.e., H .5 .G • I, 
before his retirement. It is unheard of 
and an antithesis to prednt admini-
stration that a person against wm 
serious charges, li, destruction of 
official records and fradulent withdrawals 
were brought at the fag end of his 
service career had also enjoyed the 
confidence of the Department and was 
rewarded with promotion from time to time 
elevating him to the pinnacle of the 
cadre'... "a, therefore, come to the 
conclusion that the disciplinary authority 
was not at all serious in pursuing the 
charge against the employee (applicant) 
of the charges were brought against him 
as an after-thought, apart from delay 
having not been explained satisfactorily". 

In the instant case, the charges brought 

against the applicant is one of the supervisory failure. 

Following the ratio in the case of Satyqbadj !3arik(supra) 

we are of the view that the action now proposed to be 

taken against the applicant is an after_thought, but 

not to boost up the administration. The only purpose 

L 



for issuing a charge.sheet to the applicant a few days 

before his retirement appears to be actuated by the 

intention of the Respondents in order to delay the benefit 

of pension. We are to observe following the ratio of the 

decision in the case of State of U.? • & another vs. ahrj 

Krishna Pendey(reported in AIR 1996 	SC. 1656) 

that the disciplinary authority disabled itself by deliberate 

omission to take appropriate action against the delinquent 

within four years of the happening of the incident of 

misconduct and thereby the proceeding is vitiated. 

In view of the above position of law and 

undisputed facts of the case, we have no hesitation to 

hold that the action of the Respondents_rpartnent in 

initiating disciplinary proceeding a few days before 

tle retirement of the applicant suffers from laches and 

limitation under the rules framed in that behalf as well 

as their action in this regard is ultra vires of the 
provisions 

Constitutional 	as enunciated by the Flon'ble Apex Court 

from time to time • In the result, while quashing the 

nerrorandum of charges dated 26.4 .2001 vide Anne xure3, 

we direct the Respondents that the applicant be given all 

consequential benefits arising out of his retirement, 

within a period of 120 days from the date of receipt of 

this order. 

Accordingly, the O.A. succeeds • No costs. 

(M.TY)31)2) n\ 
MBER (J.JDICI) 
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